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INTRODUCTION 

This Directory of Registered Apprenticeship 
Programs lists by region apprenticeship programs 
offered in the Federal Prison System. Appren
ticeship training programs, in which inmates 
learn a skilled trade under the tutelage of an 
experienced craftworker, are approved at the 
state and national levels by the Bureau of 
Apprenticeship and Training (BAT) of the 
U. S. Department of Labor. On successful 
completion of a registered apprenticeship 
program, the inmate receives a nationally 
recognized certificate of completion issued 
by the BAT. 

Release success has been linked to the inmate's 
ability to find and retain employment. Appren
ticeship gives inmates the opportunity to learn 
a trade through a standardized training program. 
Through completion of this program, inmates 
can apply for skilled, high paying jobs, secure 
that their training will be universally accepted. 

The apprenticeship program has other benefits 
as well. Each program is established in con
junction with a local Joint Apprenticeship 
Committee, composed of volunteer representa
tives from I&bor and management. Working 
with institution staff, this Committee sponsors 
and oversees the apprenticeship program from 

development through operations. As a result, 
the correctional community strengthens its 
community resources, increasing communi
cation and mutual assistance and promoting 
improved inmate community ties . 

The Federal Prison System, in cooperation ' 
with the Bureau of Apprenticeship and 
Training, established its first apprenticeship 
program in 1968 at the U. S. Penitentiary, 
McNeil Island, Washington. Since that 
time, the number of registered apprenticeship 
programs in Federal prisons has grown to 245 
at the close of fiscal year 1980 with 733 
inmates enrolled in the program. 

Please note that the asterisks throughout the 
directory indicate apprenticeship programs 
in Federal Prison Industries (UNICOR). 

For additional information about apprenticeship 
programs in the Federal Prison System write' to: 

Education Administrator 
Federal Prison System 
320 First Street, N. W. 
Washington, D. C. 20534 
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SUMMARY OF REGISTERED APPRENTICESHIP PROGRAMS 

Correctional Facilities Number of Programs Number of Programs 
with without (including UNICOR) in UNICOR 

Regions programs programs 

Northeast 6 3 70 15 

Southeast 10 0 91 7 

North Central 7 1 47 11 

South Central 4 3 23 2 

Western 4 3 22 15 

TOTAL 31 10 253 50 
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DIRECTORY OF REGISTERED APPRENTICESHIP PROGRAMS 

IN FEDERAL PRISON SYSTEM 

NORTHEAST REGION 

Federal Correctional 
Facility Registered Apprenticeship Program 

Alderson *Industrial Sewing Machine Operator 
*Fabric Cutter (Cutter, Machine) 
Auto Mechanic 
Electrician 
Physical Therapist 
Painter 
Plumber 
Stationary Engineer 
Steamfitter (Pipefitter) 
Cosmetologist 
Carpenter Maintenance 
Dental Assistant 
Medical Secretary 
Nurse Aid (Nursing Assistant) 
Bricklaying 

Allenwood Baker (Bake Products) 
Boiler Operator 
Butcher/Meat Cutter 
Cool< (Hotel & Restaurant) 
Maintenance Carpenter 
Maintenance Electrician 
Maintenance Plumber 
Maintenance Painter 
Refrigeration/Air Conditioning/Heati ng Mech. 
Meat Cutter 
Electronic Equipment Mechanic 
Millwright 

Danbury *Tool Machine Set-up Operator 
Electrician 
Stationary Engineer 
Carpenter 
Cook (Hotel & Restaurant) 
Painter 

-
, 

DOT Number 

639.281-018 
- 781.684-014 

620.261-0/0 
829.281-014 
076.224-010 
840.381-010 
862.381-030 
950.382-026 
862.381-018 
332.271-010 
860.281-010 
079.371-010 
201.362-014 
355.674-014 
861.381-018 -
526.381-010 
950.382-010 
525.381-014 
313.361-014 
860.281-010 
829.281-014 
862.381-030 
840.381-010 
637.261-014 
316.684-018 
828.281-010 
638.281-018 

601.280-054 
824.261-010' 
950.382-026 
860.281-010 
313.361-014 
840.381-010 
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DIRECTORY OF REGISTERED APPRENTICESHIP PROGRAMS 

IN FEDERAL PRISON SYSTEM 

NORTHEAST REGION 

Federal Correctional 
Facility Registered Apprenticeship Program 

Lewisburg Baker (Bake Products) 
Barber 
Boiler Operator 
Butcher IMeat Cutter 
Cook (Hotel & Restaurant) 
Dental Technician 
*Detailer Drafter 
Electrical Equipment Mechanic 
*Garment Cutter 
*Industrial Sewing Machine Repairer 
Machinist 
Maintenance Carpenter 
*Maintenance Electrician 
*Maintenance Plumber 
Meat Cutter 
*Mechanical Drafter 
*Millwright 
Off-Set Press Operator 
Painter 
*Quality Control Technician 
AIC Refrigeration 
*Tool & Die Designer 
*Tool & Die Maker 
*Topographical Drafter 

Morgantown Baker (Hotel & Restaurant) 
Cook (Any Industry) 
AIC Refrigeration 
Off-Set Press Operator 
Painter 
Plumber 
*Upholsterer 
Drafter, Architectural 
Electrician 
Carpenter Maintenance 

New York MCC None 
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DOT Number 
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526.381-010 
1\ 
if 
I. 

330.371-010 
n 

I: 
950.382-010 
525.381-014 

I' 

313.361-014 [; 

721.381-018 
017.261·030 
828.281-010 
781.684-014 
639.281-018 
600.280-022 ~ 

~ 
860.281-010 
829.281-014 
862.381-030 
316.684-018 
007.281-010 
638.281-018 
651.482-010 
840.381-010 
012.261-014 

l f, , 
\) 

il 

637.261-026 'i h 
007.161-010 
601.280-046 
018.261-014 

l' 

I 
313.381-010 
315.361-010 
637.261-014 

1 

I I, 
651.482-010 <{ 

840.381-010 
862.381-030 I 

780.381-018 
001.261-010 } 
824.261-010 
860.281-010 l 
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DIRECTORY OF REGISTERED APPRENTICESHIP PROGRAMS 

IN FEDERAL PRISON SYSTEM 

NORTHEAST REGION 

Federal Correctional 
Facility Registered Apprenticeship Program 

Otisville None 

Petersburg Barbering 
Industrial Maintenance Electrician 
Combination Welder 

Ray Brook None 

*Registered Apprenticeship Programs in UNICOR 

DOT Number 

330.371-010 
829.261-010 
819.384-010 

'. .. 
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DIRECTORY OF REGISTERED APPRENTICESHIP PROGRAMS 

IN FEDERAL PRISON SYSTEM 

SOUTHEAST REGION 

Federal Correctional 
Facility Registered Apprenticeship Program 

Ashland Bricldayer 
Carpenter 
Electrician 
Plumber 
Painter 
Cabinetmaker 
Alc & Refrigeration 
Steamfitter (Pipefitter) 
DI'after, Structural 
Auto Mechanics 
Machinist 
Dental Technician 
Baker (Bake Products) 
Cook (Hotel & Restaurant) 
Stationary Engineer 
Auto Body Repair 

Atlanta * Auto Mechanics 
Bricklayer 
Cook (Hotel & Restaurant) 
Baker (Bake Products) 
*Industrial Electrician 
AIC & Refrigeration 

Butner Cook (Hotel & Restaurant) 
Electrician 
Painter 
Stationary Engineer 
Baker (Hotel & Restaurant) 
Electronic TechniciC'll1 

Eglin Plumber 
Electrician 
Sheet Metal 
Carpenter 
Painter 
Cook (Hotel & Restaurant) 
Baker (Bake Products) 

- -~---------

DOT Number 

861.318-010 
860.281-010 
829.281-014 
862.381-030 
840.381-010 
660.280-010 
637.261-014 
862.381-018 
005.281-014 
620.261-010 
600.280-022 
712.381-018 
526.381-010 
313.361-014 
950.382-026 
807.381-010 

620.261-010 
861.381-010 
313.361-014 
526.381-010 
824.261-010 
637.261-014 

313.361-014 
829.281-014 
840.381-010 
950.382-026 
313.381-010 
003.161-014 

862.381-030 
829.281-014 
804.281-010 
860.281-010 
840.381-010 
313.361-014 
526.381-010 

DIRECTORY OF REGISTERED APPRENTICESHIP PROGRAMS 

IN FEDERAL PRISON SYSTEM 

SOUTHEAST REGION (cont.) 

Federal Correctional 
Facility 

Registered Apprenticeship Program 

Lexington 
Alc Refrigeration (Environmental Control 
System Installer-Service) 
Auto Mechanic 
Baker (8ake Products) 
Bricklayer 
Cabinetmaker 
Carpenter 
Cement Mason 
Cook (Hotel & Restaurant) 
Dental Laboratory Technician 
Automobile Body Repairer 
Drafter, Structural 
Electrical Repairer 
Machinist 
Meatcutter 
Painter 
Plasterer 
Stationary Engineer (Powerhouse Op.) 
Sheet Metal Worker 
*Off-Set Press Operator 
* Lithographer (Lithographic Plate-Maker) 
Tile Setter 
Plumber 
Telephone Installer (Central Office Installer) 

Maxwell 
Cook (Hotel & Restaurant) 
Plumber 
Electrician 
Stationary Engineer 

Memphis 
Painter 
Maintenance Plumber 
Maintenance Carpenter 
Electrician 
Alc & Refrigeration 
*Quality Control Technician 

.. 

DOT Number 

637.261-014 
620.261-010 
526.381-010 
861.381-010 
660.280-010 
860.281-010 
844.364-010 
313.361-014 
712.381-018 
807.381-010 
005.281-014 
829.281-014 
600.280-022 
316.684-018 
840.684-010 
842.361-018 
950.382-026 
804.281-010 
651.482-010 
972.381-010 
861.381-054 
862.381-030 
822.361-014 

313.361-014 
862.381-030 
829.281-014 
950.382-026 

840.381-010 
862.381-030 
860.281-010 
824.261-010 
637.261-014 
012.261-014 

7 
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DIRECTORY OF REGISTERED APPRENTICESHIP PROGRAMS 

IN FEDERAL PRISON SYSTEM 

SOUTHEAST REGION (cont.) 

Federal Correctional 
Facility Registered Apprenticeship Program 

Miami Baker (Hotel & Restaurant) 
Cook (Hotel & Restaurant) 

Talladega Baker (Hotel & Restaurant) 
Cook (Any Industry) 
Wood Machinist 
Bricklayer 
Plumber 
*Painter 
Electrician 
Carpenter 
Heating & AIC Technician 
Welder Comtination 

Tallahassee Automobile Body Repairman & Painter 
Auto Mechanic 
Bricklayer 
Cool< (Hotel & Restaurant) 
*Machinist, Wood 
Metal Fabricator 
Electrician 
Plumber 
Stationary Engineer 
Baker 

* Registered Apprenticeship Programs in UNICOR 

't I 

DOT Number 

313.381-010 
313.361-014 

313.381-010 
315.361-010 
669.380-014 
861.381-010 
862.381-030 
840.381-010 
829.281-014 
860.281-010 
637.261-026 
819.384-010 

807.381-010 
620.261-010 
861.381-018 
313.361-014 
669.380-014 
619.360-014 
824.261-010 
862.381-030 
950.382-026 
313.381-010 

I 
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DIRECTORY OF REGISTERED APPRENTICESHIP PROGRAMS 

IN FEDERAL PRISON SYSTEM 

NORTH CENTRAL REGION 

Federal Correctional 
Facility Registered Apprenticeship Program 

Chicago Mec None 

Leavenworth *Cabinet Maker 
Stationary Engineer 
Carpenter 
Cook (Hotel & Restaurant) 
Drywall Finisher 
Painter 

Marion * Lithographer 
*Printing Compositor 
*Printing Pressman 

Milan Carpenter 
Stationary Engineer 
*Tool & Die Maker 
*Millwright 
*Industrial Welder 
Plumber/Pipefitter 
Auto Mechanic 
Industrial Electrician 
AIC & Refrigeration 

Oxford Cook (Hotel & Restaurant) 
*Mechanical Drafter 
Machinist 

Sandstone Welder 
*Off·Set Pressman 
*Printing Compositor 
* Lithographer 

Springfield Baker (Bake Pr::>ducts) 
Meatcutter 
Painter 
Plumber 
Sheet Metal Worker 
Stea mfitter (Pi pefitter) 
Alc & Refrigeration 
Powerplant Operator 

DOT Number 

660.280-010 
950.382-026 
860.281-010 
313.361-014 
842.664-010 
840.381·010 

972.381-014 
973.381-010 
651.482-010 

860.382-026 
950.382-026 
601.280-046 
638.280-018 
824.261-010 
862.381-0~ 8 
620.261-010 
824.260-010 
637.261-014 

313.361-014 
00) .281-010 
600.280-022 

819.384-010 
651.482-010 
973.381-010 
972.381-014 

526.381-010 
862.684-018 
840.381-010 
862.381-030 
804.381-010 
862.381-018 
637.261-014 
950 .. 382-026 

9 
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DIRECTORY OF REGISTERED APPRENTICESHIP PROGRAMS 

IN FEDERAL PRISON SYSTEM 

WESTERN REGION 

Federal Correctional 
Facility Registered Apprenticeship Program 

Boron None 

Englewood Automotive Body Repairer 
Automotive Painter 
*Cement Mason 
*Stationary Engineer 

Lompoc *Etcher, Hand 
*Photographer, Lithographic 
*Off-Set Pl'ess Operator 
*Lithograph Press Operator, Tinware 
*Cylinder Press Feeder (Paper) 
*Cylinder Press Feeder (Metal) 
Stripper 
*Lithographic Plate Maker 
*Web Press Operator 
Photoengraver 
* Rotogravure 
*Proof-Press Operator 
*Bindery Worker 
*Graphic Arts Finisher 
Machinist 
Tool & Die Maker 

Pleasanton Stationary Engineer 

Safford None 

San Diego MCC None 

Terminal Island Bricklayer 

*Reglstered Apprenticeship Programs In UNICOR 

" I 

------- -~--

DOT Number 

807.381-010 
845.381-014 
844.364-010 
950.382-026 

971.261-010 , 
972.382-014 
651.482-010 
651.382-014 
651.686-010 
651.686-010 
971.381-050 
972.381-010 
651.362-030 
971.381-022 
971.381-022 
651.582-010 
653.685-010 
653.685-010 
600.280-022 
601.280-046 

,~ 

950.382-026 

861.381-010 
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U.S. Department of Justice II-Federal Prison Sy~tem 

Washington, D. C. 20534 CORR/ED 

5350.11 

Program 
Statement 

OPI 

Number 

Date 

Subject. 
August 13, 1980 

TRAINING, APPRENTICE 
TRAINING IN INSTITUTIONS 

FPI-MAR-9. 2 7·7 9·5M. 2 57 4 

1. {PURPOSE AND SCOPE §544 .50. The Bureau of Prisons provides an inmate the 
opportunity to participate in apprenticeship training programs to prepare the 
inmate for career employment in various trades. It is the policy of the Bureau of 
Prisons to establish approved apprenticeship training programs for inmates in those 
areas of its institutions which have the potep.tial to meet the requirements and 
standards of the Bureau of Apprenticeship and Training (BAT), U.S. Department of 
Labor. } 

The Bureau of Apprenticeship and Training (BAT), U.S. Department of Labor, through 
its Regional, State and area representatives, makes BAT personnel avai lable to 
Bureau of Prisons educational staff for the development of registered 
apprenticeship training programs. 

2. DIRECTIVES AFFECTED 

a. Directive Rescinded: P.S. 5350.10, Apprentice Training in Institutions. 
b. The rule cited in this statement is contained in 28 CFR 544.50. 

3. BACKGROUND. The Bureau of Apprenticeship and Training is the nation's primary 
service agent for the development and implementation of approved apprenticeship 
programs. Through BAT's Washington Office of Special Activities and its Regional, 
State, and area offices, Federal and State correctional institutions can receive 
direct assistance in the establishment and registration of apprenticeship programs 
for inmates. By utilizing these services, the Bureau of Prisons is provided an 
excellent opportunity to take advantage of additional training resources within 
those institutional work areas where standards of apprenticeship can be applied for 
training inmates in various occupations. 

4. PROGRAM RESPONSIBILITY. Establishing, implementing and administering 
apprentice training activities shall be under the direct supervision of the 
Supervisor of Education. In the process of attaining approved programs, the 
Supervisor of Education will work closely with and utilize the services of the 
Facilities Administrator, UNICOR Superintendent, shop foremen, education staff 
members, and other institutional service personnel responsible for areas of work or 
service that are apprenticeable. The Supervisor of Education may appoint a member 
of the Education staff to serve as an apprenticeship coordinator. The Supervisor 
of Education shall be responsible for providing related instruction for 
apprenticeable trades. The Supervisor and/or the coordinator should be responsible 
for all contacts, actions, meetings, and discussions with officials of the Bureau 
of Apprenticeship and Training and the advisory members of the J'oint Apprenticeship 

Bracketed Italics - Rule 
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Training Committee. The Supervisor of Education shall consult with BATls 
Apprenticeship Tr'aining Representative on all matters regarding the procedures and 
methods for program development as required by BATls regulations for registered 
apprenticeship programs. 

5. PLANS. Institutions shall strive for complete approval of all occupations 
within the institution which are officially defined as apprenticeable and which 
have the potential to meet BATls requirements and standards for registration at the 
national or state level. The Supervisor of Education will include in the Annual 
Plan those apprenticeable occupations which have the best possibility for approval 
and registration by the Bureau of Apprenticeship and Training. 

6. PROCEDURES. The Supervisor of Education is responsible for initiating the 
following procedures: 

a. Reviewing apprenticeship opportunities in all areas of the institution; 

b. Contacting the BAT Regional Director in the appropriate area and requesting 
a meeting with BAT representatives for discussing the prospects of organizing an 
apprenticeship program; 

c. Reporting in writing the results and progress of the meeting to the 
Regional Education Administrator with a copy of the report to the Education 
Administrator in the Central Office; 

d. Request i ng through the Regi ona 1 Offi ce and Central Offi ce any ass i stance 
required for the establishment of these programs; and 

e. Submitting an approved copy of the Standards and Registrcltion Certificate 
to the Regional and Central Offices. 

7. AUDIT RESPONSIBILITY. The Regional Education Administrator is responsible for 
an annual audlt of the apprenticeship programs in each institution within that 
region. 

~r I 

La&L., 
NORMAN A. CARLSON 

Director 
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